1976 125
Preparation and Crystal and Molecular Structure of mer-Trichlorotris-
(d imethyl phenyl ph0sphine)technet ium( 111)
By Giuliano Bandoli, Dore A. Clemente, and Ulderico Mazzi, Laboratorio di Chimica e Tecnologia dei
The crystal and molecular structure of the title compound has been determined from single-crystal X-ray diffracto-
meter data by Fourier methods and refined by anisotropic block-diagonal least-squares to R 0.054for 4 065 indepen-
dent observed reflections. Crystals are monoclinic, space group P2,ln. with cell parameters a = 10.935(9).
b = 39.191 (1 1). c = 13.738(7) A, = 107.33(7)", and Z = 8. The two crystallographically independent mole-

(A )  (B)
FIGURE 2 Projection of the two independent molecules (A) and (B) on the plane Tc, P(1)-(3) and Cl(3). Cl(1) and Cl(2) are omitted
The numbering system is also shown for clarity.
TABLE 3
(a) Bond lengths (A) with standard deviations in parentheses *
(i) In the inner co-ordination sphere of technetium
(4 (B)
Tc-P(1) 2.42( 1) 2.42(1) Tc-C1( 1)
TC-P (2) 2.47( 1) 2.46(1) TC-CI (2)
Tc-P(3) 2.48( 1) 2.48(1) TC-CI (3)
(ii) In the phosphine Iigands
Ligand (1) Ligand (2)
1.84(2) 1.83(2) 1.85(2) 1.82(2)
1.81 (2) 1.84( 2) 1.83 (2) 1.84( 2)
1.85( 2) 1.85 (2) 1.84(2) 1.83(2)
1.38(2) 1.41 (3) 1.41(3) 1.39(3)
1.42 ( 3) 1.43( 3) 1.40(3) 1.43 (3)
1.40(3) 1.40( 3) 1.37(3) 1.36( 3)
1.39 ( 3) 1.38 ( 3) 1.39 (3) 1.43(3)
1.38 (3) 1.42(3) 1.39 (3) 1.38(3)
1.38(2) 1.42( 3) 1.39 ( 2) 1.41(3)
A
I \ f >
(A) (B) (A) (B)
P - w
P-477)
P-C(8)
C(l)-C(2)
c (2h-C (3)
C(3)-C(4)
C(4)-C(5)
C(5)-C(6)
C(6)-C(1)
(b) Bond angles (") with standard deviations in parentheses *
(i) About technetium :
(A) (B)
Cl( l)-Tc-C1(2) 177.0(2) 178.0(2) C1( l)-Tc-P (3)
P (l)-TPP( 2) 94.6 (2) 95.8(2) C1( 2)-Tc-P( I)
P( 2)-T~-C1(3) 86.2 (2) 85.0(2) CI(2)-Tc-P (2)
C1(3)-Tc-P (3) 82.4 (2) 84.0(2) C1(2)-Tc-C1( 3)
P( 3)-Tc-P( 1) 97.1(2) 95.8 (2) C1( 2)-Tc-P( 3)
C1( l)-Tc-P ( 1) 92.1 (2) 92.7( 2) P( 2)-Tc-CI (3)
C1( l)-Tc-P(2) 87.9(2) 87.7(2) P (2)-Tc-P (3)
C1( l)-Tc-C1(3) 91.2(2) 93.5 (2)
(ii) Angles about phosphorus and other angles in the phosphine ligands * :
Ligand (1) Ligand (2)
A
\ 1
(13)
121.5 (0.6) TC-P-C (1) 119.4 (0.6) 118.6 (0.6) 118.7 (0.6)
TC-P-C ( 7) 113.8 (0.8) 115.1 (0.7) 113.6 (0.8) 112.5 (0.8)
TC-P-C \ 8) 115.4 (0.8) 114.1 (0.8) 112.9 (0.8) 112.3 (0.8)
C( 1)-P-C (7) 104.1 (1.0) 103.6 (1.1) 107.0 (1.0) 106.3 (1.1)
C ( 1 )-P-C (8) 98.6 (1.0) 100.2 (0.9) 101.0 (1.1) 99.8 (1.0)
P-c ( 1 )-c (2) 121.1 (1.3) 121.4 (1.6) 121.0 (1.4) 122.3 (1.8)
P<(l)-C(6) 118.0 (1.4) 117.5 (1.6) 118.3 (1.4) 118.4 (1.6)
120.9 (1.7) 121.1 (1.7) 120.8 (1.7) 119.3 (2.1)
119.0 (2.2) 120.8 (2.3) 121.3 (2.4)
121.5 (2.4) 120.9 (2.2) 119.8 (2.3)
C(4)-C( 5)-C( 6) 118.6 (2.0) 121.0 (2.2) 120.0 (2.0) 119.1 (2.3)
C(l)-C(6)-C(5) 121.4 (2.0) 117.9 (2.0) 119.3 (1.9) 121.4 (2.2)
r- (4
r-
(-4) (B)
C( 7)-P-C (8) 103.3 (1.1) 103.2 (1.0) 101.6 (1.1) 102.2 (1.0)
C(2)-w)-C(6)
c (3)-C( 4)-C(s)
118.7 (1.8) 119.5 (2.0) 118.2 (2.0) 119.0 (2.2) C(1)-C(2)-c(3)
119.1 (2.0) CP)-C(3)-C(4)
121.3 (2.2)
* Taking into account accuracy of cell parameters.
(N (B)
2.33(1) 2.33(1)